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Read all instructions BEFORE assembly and USE of product. 

KEEP INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE USE.
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Congratulations and  
thank you for purchasing  
an Ubabub product. 

With our entire line of 
clearly modern nursery  
furniture, we are developing  
cribs that have the capacity 
to convert into a junior 
bed and adapt with your 
growing child. During the 
design and production 
of this product we have 
selected materials that are 
either recyclable or derived 
from sustainable practices.
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PERSONS REQUIRED ASSEMBLY TIME

TOOLS REQUIRED

– PHILLIPS HEAD SCREWDRIVER

– ALLEN KEY (SUPPLIED)



1 x Plastic Base 1 x Mattress Base 2 x  Upper Mattress  
Support

2 x Feet2 x  Acrylic Side 
Panel

2 x  Lower 
Curved 
End

2 x  U-Shaped  
Sides

2 x  Upper 
Curved 
End 

Contents

Hardware

14 x 10mm 
bolt

4 x 20mm 
bolt

18 x Pan 
Head bolt 10 x  Locking Cam

6 x 30mm 
bolt

10 x Connector Pin

8 x Support Pin
1 x Allen Key
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12 x 55mm bolt

1 x Mattress
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WARNING:
Failure to follow these warnings and 
the assembly instructions could result 
in serious injury or death.

WARNING:
Parents should ensure a safe environment for the 

child by checking regularly, before placing the 
child in the product, that every component is 

properly and securely in place.

Please do NOT remove any wood screws 
in the normal disassembly of the crib. 

WARNING:

CAUTION: Use ONLY mattress/pad provided 
by manufacturer (which must be at least 53 in. 
long by 25 in. wide and not more than 5 in. thick).

Please read the Caution and Warning 
Statements insert before using your crib.

 

WARNING: INFANTS CAN 
SUFFOCATE

● In gaps between a mattress too small or too thick
   and product sides
● On soft bedding 
   NEVER add a mattress, pillow, comforter, or padding.
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● The product, including side rails, must be fully erected prior     
   to use.    
● Strings can cause strangulation! Never place items with a 
   string around a child’s neck such as hood strings or pacifier 
   cords. Never suspend strings over product or attach strings 
   to toys.  
● Discontinue use of the product when child is able to climb 
   out or reaches the height of 35in. (90cm).  
● Child can become entrapped and die when improvised 
   netting or covers are placed on top of a product. Never add 
   such items to confine child in product.  
● When child is able to pull to standing position, set mattress/
   base to lowest adjustment position and remove bumper 
   pads, large toys, and other objects that could serve as steps 
   for climbing out.  
● Never place product near a window where cords from blinds 
   or drapes can strangle a child.  
● Use ONLY mattress/pad provided by manufacturer (which 
   must be at least 53 in. long by 25 in. wide and not more than 
   5 in. thick). 
● Check proper fit of mattress. Should be not more than 5 inches 
   thick. The maximum gap between mattress and inside of crib 
   border (or edge) should be no more than 1 inch.
● Always provide the supervision necessary for the continued 
   safety of your child. When used for playing, never leave 
   child unattended.  
● To reduce the risk of SIDS, pediatricians recommend 
   healthy infants be placed on their back to sleep, unless
   otherwise  advised by your physician.  
● Never use this product if there are any loose or missing 
   fasteners, loose joints, broken parts, or torn mesh/ fabric. 
   Check before assembly and periodically during use. Contact 
   MILLION DOLLAR BABY CO. for replacement parts. Never 
   substitute parts.  
● Never use plastic shipping bags or other plastic film as 
   mattress covers not sold and intended for that purpose.
   They can cause suffocation. 
● Never use a water mattress with this product.   
● If refinishing, use a nontoxic finish specified for children’s 
   products.

Failure to follow these warnings and the 
instructions could result in serious injury or death.

WARNING:
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Please refer to the label (sample below) on the inside face 
of the headboard. Record the model/ item number and serial 
number of your crib, the name of the store where you made 
the purchase, the date of purchase and the wood finish in 

the box to the lower right.

WE WILL ASK YOU FOR YOUR SERIAL NUMBER FOR ALL 
WARRANTY AND REPLACEMENT PART REQUESTS. PLEASE 

REFER TO THE LAST PAGE OF THIS INSTRUCTION SHEET FOR 
WARRANTY INFORMATION. KEEP THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE 

REFERENCE.

THIS PRODUCT CONFORMS TO THE 
APPLICABLE REGULATIONS OF THE 

CONSUMER PRODUCTS SAFETY COMMISSION.

www.themdbfamily.com

CAUTION: ANY MATTRESS USED IN THIS CRIB 
MUST BE AT LEAST 27 1/4 INCHES (69CM) BY 
51 5/8 INCHES (131CM) WITH A  THICKNESS 
NOT EXCEEDING  6 INCHES (15CM).

SAMPLE LABEL

Storage:

Care and Cleaning:

• Solid woods exchange moisture with the air adjusting to major 
  changes in room temperature and humidity. Therefore, it is 
  best to place your furniture away from heating or air-
  conditioning vents. 
• Sunlight is not friendly to solid wood furniture and prolonged 
  direct exposure to harsh sunlight can discolor the finish. Be 
  careful not to place your furniture in direct sunlight for 
  extended periods of time. As with all your fine furniture, blot up 
  spills immediately.

• Do not scratch or chip the finish. Do not use abrasive chemicals 
  for cleaning. Clean with mild soap on a soft rag. Rinse and dry 
  thoroughly.  If you ever refinish this furniture, be sure to use only 
  a non-toxic finish specified for children’s products. If you choose 
  to refinish this furniture, the warranty will be voided.

CAUTION: Use ONLY mattress/pad 
provided by manufacturer (which must 
be at least 53 in. long by 25 in. wide and 
not more than 5 in. thick).

8700 REX RD.

PICO RIVERA, CA 90660
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IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO ORDER 
REPLACEMENT OR MISSING PARTS 
PLEASE VISIT US AT:

OR YOU CAN CONTACT US BY MAIL:

We will replace any missing parts at the time 
of purchase or any defective item within 
a one year period from the date of original 
purchase. Please keep your receipt so that 
we may process your warranty request. This 
warranty only covers new units with original 
packaging and ownership, and is not trans-
ferable. It does not cover any used, second-
hand or demo models. 

This warranty does not cover any damaged 
or defective parts that result from installation 
and assembly, normal wear and tear, abuse, 
negligence, improper use or alteration to the 
finish, design, and hardware. The specific 
legal rights of this warranty may vary from 
state to state. Some states do not allow any 
exclusion or limitation of incidental damages. 
Some states do not allow limitation on how 
long an implied warranty lasts.    

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY:

Registering your product is even easier than before. 
You can register your product on our website at: 
www.themdbfamily.com/registrations

WWW.THEMDBFAMILY.COM/SUPPORT

MILLION DOLLAR BABY CO.
8700 REX RD.
PICO RIVERA, CA 90660



A Base assembly

Step 1  Clear floor space.

Step 2   Lay Plastic Base upside down on a flat surface.

Step 3   Place foot plate into recess area as shown in diagram.

Step 4   Screw in four 10mm length bolts to secure base. Please Note: Do not over-
tighten.

Step 5  Repeat Steps 3 & 4 at other end.

Step 6   Have two adults turn base onto it’s feet.

8 x 10mm Bolt
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Step 1 Clear floor space.

Step 2    Select U-Shaped Side Panel, place flat on ground with recessed edge facing 
up.

Step 3   Select an acrylic side panel and with the countersunk holes facing up, place 
into U-Shaped Side Panel, aligning bolt holes.

Step 4   Insert five pan head bolts using phillips head screw driver. Please note: Do 
not over-tighten.

Step 5  Repeat Steps 1–4 with other side.

B Side panel assembly

x 2

x 10 Pan 
Head Bolts Screwdriver
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C Side panel and 
base position

Step 1   Select constructed side panel from section B and ensure side with bolt holes 
faces towards the inner of the crib.

Step 2  Rest side on edge of plastic base, aligning bolt holes.

Step 3  Starting with the center hole, using 55mm bolts attach side to base –  
 finger tighten only.

Step 4  Insert left and right bolts, finger tighten only.

Step 5  Once all three bolts are in place check alignment and tighten with Allen Key 
 Please Note: Do not over-tighten.

Step 6 Repeat steps 1–5 on other side.

10
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6 x 55mm bolt



D End panels position

Step 1 Insert Support Pins into the side panels as shown in the diagram.

Step 2   Select Lower Curved End. Select five Connecting Pins and install into Lower 
Curved End as shown in the diagram using screw driver.

Step 3   Insert two Locking Cams on side panel. 

Step 4   Using the edge of the plastic base as a guide, slide Curved End horizontally 
until it joins tightly against side panel.

Step 5   Align the Locking Cams and connecting pins on Lower Curved End. Make 
sure connecting pins are passing through the Locking Cams. Insert the 
Locking Cam nuts. Use screwdriver to turn Locking Cam nuts clockwise until 
tightened. (See Fig. D1).

Step 6   Starting with the center hole, using 55mm bolts attach end to base –  
finger tighten only.

Step 7  Insert left and right bolts (using 55mm bolts), finger tighten only.

Step 8   Once all three bolts are in place, check alignment and tighten with Allen Key 
Please note: Do not over-tighten.

Step 9  Repeat steps 1–8 on other side.

12



4 x 
55mm 
bolt

8 x 
Support 
Pin

10 x 
Connector 
Pin

2 x 
55mm 
bolt

4 x  

Locking

Cam

Fig. D1

Insert the 
Locking Cam 
nut.

Use screwdriver to turn Locking 
Cam nuts clockwise until tight.

Insert the 
connecting pins 
to the rails. 

5.1

5.2

5.3

Insert the 
connecting 
pins to the side 
panel.
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E Lower mattress position

Step 1 Determine if you need your mattress at the upper or lower position.

Step 2  If lower position is required continue to Step 3, if upper position is required 
turn to Section F. 

Step 3  Select mattress base, using two adults lower base into position. It will rest on 
inside edge of Plastic Base. 

Step 4  Select 20mm bolts.

Step 5   Align Mattress Base with bolt holes and attach one bolt at each end.  
Finger tighten.

Step 6 Install two remaining bolts then tighten all four bolts with Allen Key.

Step 7  Screw in six 10mm length bolts to cover the holes for upper mattress 
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4 x 20mm Bolt 6 x 10mm Bolt

support braces. Please Note: Do not over-tighten.

Step 8  Proceed to Section H.



F Upper mattress position

Step 1 Select one of the two upper mattress support braces.

Step 2 Align upper mattress support to bolt holes in inside of Lower Curved End.

Step 3 Starting with the center hole, use 30mm length bolt to attach, finger tighten.

Step 4  Insert left and right bolts, finger tighten.

Step 5  Check alignment, then using Allen Key tighen bolts. Please Note: Do not 
over-tighten.

Step 6 Repeat Steps 1 to 5 with other end.

6 x 30mm Bolt
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G Mattress position

Step 1   Select mattress base, using two adults lower base into position. It will rest on 
the upper mattress support brace.

Step 2  Screw in 20mm length bolts to secure base. Please Note: Do not over-tighten.

Step 3   Align mattress base with bolt holes and attach one bolt at each end.  
Finger tighten.

Step 4  Install two remaining bolts then tighten all four bolts with Allen Key.

4 x 20mm Bolt

16



H Upper ends position

Step 1 Select Upper Curved End.

Step 2 Align inside recessed edges with acrylic, lower vertically onto Connecting Pins.

Step 3 Using four Pan Head Bolts attach acrylic side to Upper Curved End.

Step 4 Tighten all using screw driver. Please Note: Do not over-tighten.

Step 5 Insert Locking Cams on Upper Curved Ends.

Step 6  Align the Locking Cams and connecting pins. Insert the connecting pins to the 
upper curved end. Make sure connecting pins are passing through the Locking 
Cams. Insert the Locking Cam nuts. Use screwdriver to turn Locking Cam nuts 
clockwise until tight. (See Fig. H1).

Step 7 Repeat Steps 5 & 6 until it is secured.

Step 8 Repeat Steps 1 to 7 with other Upper Curved End.

x 8 Pan 
Head Bolts

x 6  Locking 
Cam

Fig. H1
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Insert the 
Locking Cam 
nut.

Use screwdriver to turn Locking 
Cam nuts clockwise until tight.

6.1

6.2

6.3

Insert the 
connecting pins 
to the rails. 
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KEEP THIS MANUAL  IN A SAFE PLACE FOR 
FUTURE REFERENCE.

Recheck all screws and bolts to be sure they are 
fastened securely. Do not overtighten.

Before using your crib, please read all cautionary 
statements on the insert sheet.

I Finished assembly

Step 1 Clean all surfaces.

Step 2 Install mattress.

18
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INSTRUCCIONES
revisado 100720

Cuna

Código de producto: U0400

Pod

Lea todas las instrucciones ANTES del ensamblaje y USO del producto.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA CONSULTARLAS EN EL FUTURO.



Pod
Cuna para bebés de uso 
doméstico
Manual de instrucciones

Permítanos extenderle 
una felicitación y nuestro 
agradecimiento por adquirir un 
producto Ubabub.

Al igual que en toda nuestra 
moderna línea de muebles 
para la habitación de su bebé, 
estamos creando cunas 
que tengan la capacidad de 
convertirse en una cama infantil 
y adaptarse a medida que 
crece el niño. Durante el diseño 
y producción de este producto 
hemos seleccionado materiales 
reciclables o producidos 
mediante un proceso sostenible.

20

TIEMPO DE
ENSAMBLAJE

PERSONAS
REQUERIDAS

MINUTOS

HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS

- DESTORNILLADOR TIPO PHILLIPS

- LLAVE ALLEN (INCLUIDA)

Contenido

Contenido y herramientas         21

Cuidado y mantenimiento         22

A Ensamblaje de la base         26

B Ensamblaje de los paneles  
      laterales         27

C Colocación de los paneles   
 laterales en la base                       28

D Colocación de los  
 paneles de extremos         30

E Colocación del colchón  
 en posición inferior         32

F Colocación del colchón  
 en posición superior         33

G Colocación del colchón         34

H Colocación de los extremos  
      superiores         36

I Finalización del ensamblaje         38

  



1 base de 
plástico

1 base del colchón
2 soportes 
superiores del 
colchón

2 patas2 paneles 
laterales de 
acrílico

2 extremos 
inferiores 
con curva

2 lados con 
forma de U

2 extremos 
superiores 
con curva

14 pernos 
de 10 mm

4 pernos 
de 20 mm

10 retenes 
de traba

6 pernos 
de 30 mm

10 pasadores de 
conexión

8 pasadores de 
soporte

1 llave Allen

21

1 colchón

Contenido

Herraje

18 pernos 
de cabeza 
redondeada

12 pernos de 55 mm
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PRECAUCIÓN: Use ÚNICAMENTE el colchón/
colchoneta incluido por el fabricante (que 
debe medir al menos 134.6 cm [53 pulgadas] 
de largo por 63.5 cm [25 pulgadas] de ancho 
y no más de 12.7 cm [5 pulgadas] de grosor).

Lea todas las advertencias y precauciones 
antes de usar la cuna.

 

LOS BEBÉS PUEDEN 
ASFIXIARSE:

● En los espacios que quedan entre un colchón demasiado 
   pequeño o grueso y los lados del producto
● Con camas blandas 
NUNCA añada colchones, almohadas, plumones o acolchados.

¡ADVERTENCIA!   
De no seguir estas advertencias e 
instrucciones de ensamblaje, se 
pueden ocasionar lesiones graves 
o incluso la muerte.

¡ADVERTENCIA!       
Los padres deben verificar que el entorno sea seguro 
para sus bebés revisando periódicamente, antes de 
colocar a sus bebés en el producto, que cada pieza 

esté colocada con firmeza en su lugar.

¡ADVERTENCIA!   
NO quite ningún tornillo de madera cuando 
quiera desarmar normalmente esta cuna.

¡ADVERTENCIA!      
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De no seguir estas advertencias e instrucciones de 
ensamblaje, se pueden ocasionar lesiones graves o 
incluso la muerte.

¡ADVERTENCIA!      

Este producto debe estar completamente armado –incluidas las barandillas 
laterales– antes de ser usado.
Las cuerdas pueden ocasionar estrangulación. Nunca coloque objetos con 
hilos o cuerdas –tales como cintas de chupón o cordones de capucha– cerca 
del cuello de los niños. Nunca coloque cuerdas o cintas sobre la cuna ni 
amarre cuerdas o cintas a los juguetes.
Deje de usar la cuna cuando el bebé comience a escalarla y salirse o cuando 
el bebé alcance la estatura de 90 cm (35 pulgadas).
Los niños pueden asfixiarse y morir cuando se colocan mosquiteros, tejidos o 
cubiertas improvisadas encima de un producto. Nunca coloque dichos 
objetos para encerrar al bebé dentro del producto.
Cuando el bebé pueda ponerse de pie por sí solo, coloque el colchón/base 
en la posición más baja y retire las almohadillas protectoras, juguetes de 
gran tamaño u otros objetos que el niño pueda usar como escalones para 
salirse de la cuna.
Nunca coloque el producto cerca de ventanas donde haya cordones de 
persianas o cortinas que puedan estrangular a un niño.
Use ÚNICAMENTE el colchón/colchoneta incluido por el fabricante (que 
debe medir al menos 134.6 cm [53 pulgadas] de largo por 63.5 cm [25 
pulgadas] de ancho y no más de 12.7 cm [5 pulgadas] de grosor).
Verifique que el colchón sea del tamaño correcto. No debe tener más de 
12.7 cm (5 pulgadas) de grosor. La distancia máxima que debe haber entre el 
colchón y el borde interior de la cuna no debe ser mayor de 2.5 cm (1 pulgada).
Mantenga en todo momento la supervisión necesaria para la seguridad 
continua de su bebé. Cuando use el producto para jugar, nunca deje al bebé 
sin supervisión. 
Para reducir el riesgo de síndrome de muerte súbita infantil (SMSI), los 
pediatras recomiendan acostar de espaldas a los bebés sanos al dormir, a 
menos que su médico le recomiende lo contrario.
No use este producto si tiene sujetadores flojos o faltantes, juntas flojas, 
piezas rotas o tela/malla con perforaciones. Revise las piezas antes del    
ensamblaje y de forma periódica durante su uso. Contacte a MILLION
DOLLAR BABY CO. para conseguir las piezas de repuesto. Nunca sustituya 
las piezas.
Nunca coloque bolsas plásticas grandes, cubiertas de plástico –u otros 
artículos destinados a un uso distinto– como protectores del colchón, porque 
pueden ocasionar asfixia.
Nunca utilice colchones de agua en esta cuna.
Si desea retocar el acabado del producto, utilice un acabado no tóxico 
adecuado para productos infantiles.

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 
● 

● 
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www.themdbfamily.com

CAUTION: ANY MATTRESS USED IN THIS CRIB 
MUST BE AT LEAST 27 1/4 INCHES (69CM) BY 
51 5/8 INCHES (131CM) WITH A  THICKNESS 
NOT EXCEEDING  6 INCHES (15CM).

• La humedad de los muebles de madera maciza está influida por 
  cambios sustanciales en la temperatura de la habitación y en la 
  humedad del aire. Por lo tanto, recomendamos que coloque el 
  mueble lejos de ventilaciones o aperturas de calefacción o 
  aire acondicionado.
• La luz del sol no es favorable para los muebles de madera maciza, 
  ya que la exposición directa y prolongada a la luz del sol 
  (particularmente, cuando la luz de sol es muy fuerte) puede 
  ocasionar que se descolore el acabado. No coloque el mueble 
  directamente frente a la luz solar por períodos prolongados. Al igual 
  que con todos sus muebles finos, limpie de inmediato cualquier 
  derrame o humedad.

• No raye o dañe el acabado. No utilice productos químicos abrasivos 
  para limpiar el mueble. Limpie con jabón suave y un paño suave. 
  Humedezca y luego seque por completo la madera. Si desea alguna 
  vez retocar el acabado del producto, utilice un acabado no tóxico 
  adecuado para productos infantiles. Si decide retocar el acabado del 
  producto, la garantía quedará anulada.

Almacenamiento:

Limpieza y cuidado:

Consulte la etiqueta (como la que se muestra a continuación) en la 
cara interior de la cabecera. Escriba el número de modelo/artículo y el 
número de serie de su cuna, el nombre de la tienda donde realizó la 

compra, la fecha de compra y el acabado de la madera en el recuadro 
inferior derecho.

ES NECESARIO QUE NOS PROPORCIONE EL NÚMERO DE SE-
RIE EN TODAS LAS SOLICITUDES DE GARANTÍA Y PIEZAS DE 

REPUESTO. CONSULTE LA INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA GARANTÍA 
EN LA ÚLTIMA PÁGINA DE ESTE MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES. 
GUARDE ESTE MANUAL PARA CONSULTARLO EN EL FUTURO.

NÚMERO DE
MODELO/ARTÍCULO

NÚMERO DE
SERIE

FECHA DE
FABRICACIÓN

ESTE PRODUCTO CUMPLE CON LAS
REGULACIONES APLICABLES DE LA

COMISIÓN DE SEGURIDAD DE
PRODUCTOS PARA EL CONSUMIDOR.

ETIQUETA DE MUESTRA

Número de modelo:

Número de serie:

Tienda donde se compró:

Fecha de compra:

Acabado de la madera:

PRECAUCIÓN: Use ÚNICAMENTE el colchón/
colchoneta incluido por el fabricante (que debe 
medir al menos 134.6 cm [53 pulgadas] de largo 
por 63.5 cm [25 pulgadas] de ancho y no más de 
12.7 cm [5 pulgadas] de grosor).

8700 REX RD.

PICO RIVERA, CA 90660
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Reemplazaremos cualquier pieza faltante al 
momento de la compra o cualquier pieza
defectuosa durante un período de un año 
tras la fecha de la compra original. Guarde 
su factura de compra para que podamos pro-
cesar su solicitud de garantía. Esta garantía 
únicamente cubre unidades nuevas con em-
paquetado original a los dueños originales, y 
no es transferible. No cubre modelos usados, 
de segunda mano o de demostración.

Esta garantía no cubre piezas dañadas o de-
fectuosas originadas por la instalación y
ensamblaje incorrectos, uso y desgaste nor-
mal, abuso, negligencia, uso inadecuado o
alteración del acabado, diseño o herraje del 
producto. Los derechos legales específicos
de esta garantía pueden variar dependiendo 
del estado. Algunos estados no permiten la 
exclusión o limitación de los daños inciden-
tales. Otros estados no permiten que se limite 
la duración de la garantía implícita.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE UN AÑO:

Registrar su producto es ahora más fácil que 
nunca. Puede registrar su producto en nuestro 
sitio web: www.themdbfamily.com/registrations

SI DESEA PEDIR PIEZAS DE REPUESTO O 
FALTANTES, VISÍTENOS EN:
WWW.THEMDBFAMILY.COM/SUPPORT

O CONTÁCTENOS POR CORREO POSTAL:
MILLION DOLLAR BABY CO.
8700 REX RD.
PICO RIVERA, CA 90660
EE. UU.



A Ensamblaje de la base
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8 pernos 
de 10 mm

Paso 1 Haga espacio en el piso.

Coloque la base de plástico boca abajo en una superficie plana.

Coloque la placa de las patas en el espacio cóncavo como lo muestra el 
diagrama.

Coloque cuatro pernos de 10 mm para asegurar la base. Por favor, tenga 
en cuenta lo siguiente: No apriete demasiado.

Repita los pasos 3 y 4 en el otro extremo.

Dos adultos deben levantar la base y asentarla sobre las patas.

Paso 2 

Paso 3 

Paso 4 

Paso 5 

Paso 6 



B Ensamblaje de los paneles 
laterales

x 2

10 pernos 
de cabeza 
redondeada

Destornillador
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Haga espacio en el piso.

Seleccione un panel lateral con forma de U y colóquelo de forma plana 
sobre el piso con el lado cóncavo del borde hacia arriba.

Seleccione un panel lateral de acrílico y, con los orificios avellanados 
hacia arriba, colóquelo en el panel lateral con forma de U, alineando los 
orificios para pernos. 

Inserte cinco pernos de cabeza redondeada usando el destornillador 
tipo Phillips. Por favor, tenga en cuenta lo siguiente: No apriete 
demasiado.

Repita los pasos 1-4 con el otro lado.

Paso 1 

Paso 2 

Paso 3 

Paso 4 

Paso 5 



C Colocación de los paneles 
laterales en la base
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Paso 1 Seleccione un panel lateral armado conforme a la sección B y asegúrese 
de que el lado con los orificios para pernos quede hacia el interior de la 
cuna.

Descanse el panel lateral en el borde de la base de plástico, alineando 
los orificios para pernos.

Comenzando con el orificio central, use pernos de 55 mm para sujetar el 
panel lateral a la base, pero apriete únicamente con los dedos.

Inserte pernos a la izquierda y derecha, pero apriételos únicamente con 
los dedos.

Una vez que los tres pernos estén colocados en su lugar, revise que 
estén alineados y apriételos con la llave Allen. Por favor, tenga en cuenta 
lo siguiente: No apriete demasiado.

Repita los pasos 1-5 en el otro lado.

Paso 2 

Paso 3 

Paso 4 

Paso 5 

Paso 6 
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6 pernos

de 55 mm



D Colocación de los paneles 
de extremos
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Inserte los pasadores de soporte en los paneles laterales como indica el 
diagrama.

Seleccione un extremo inferior con curva. Seleccione cinco pasadores de 
conexión y use un destornillador para instalarlos en el extremo inferior con 
curva, como indica el diagrama.

 Inserte dos retenes de traba en el panel lateral. 

Usando el borde de la base de plástico como referencia, deslice 
horizontalmente el extremo con curva hasta que quede insertado 
firmemente en el panel lateral.

Alinee los retenes de traba y los pasadores de conexión en el extremo 
inferior con curva. Asegúrese de que los pasadores de conexión pasen a 
través de las retenes de traba. Inserte las tuercas de los retenes de traba. 
Use un destornillador para girar las tuercas de los retenes de traba en 
dirección de las manecillas del reloj hasta que queden apretadas. (Véase 
la Fig. D1).

Comenzando con el orificio central, use pernos de 55 mm para sujetar el 
extremo a la base, pero apriete únicamente con los dedos.

Inserte pernos a la izquierda y derecha (usando pernos de 55 mm), pero 
apriételos únicamente con los dedos.

Una vez que los tres pernos estén colocados en su lugar, revise que estén 
alineados y apriételos con la llave Allen. Por favor, tenga en cuenta lo 
siguiente: No apriete demasiado. 

Repita los pasos 1-8 en el otro lado.

Paso 1 

Paso 2

Paso 3

Paso 4

Paso 5

Paso 6

Paso 9

Paso 7

Paso 8
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4 pernos 
de 55 mm

8 pasadores 
de soporte

10 pasadores 
de conexión

2 pernos 
de 55 mm

4 
retenes 
de traba

Fig. D1

Insert the 
Locking Cam 
nut.

Use screwdriver to turn Locking 
Cam nuts clockwise until tight.

Insert the 
connecting pins 
to the rails. 

5.2

5.3

Inserte la 
tuerca del retén 
de traba.

Use un destornillador para apretar las tuercas 
de los retenes de traba en dirección de las 
manecillas del reloj hasta que queden firmes.

Inserte los 
pasadores de 
conexión en el 
panel lateral.

5.1



E
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Colocación del colchón en 
posición inferior

Paso 1 Determine si necesita colocar en el colchón en la posición inferior o 
superior.

Si requiere usar la posición inferior, continúe al paso 3; si requiere usar la 
posición superior, avance a la sección F.

Seleccione la base del colchón. Dos adultos deben colocarla en su 
posición. Debe quedar encima del borde interior de la base de plástico.

Seleccione pernos de 20 mm.

Alinee la base del colchón con los orificios para pernos e inserte un 
perno en cada extremo. Apriételos únicamente con los dedos.

Inserte los dos pernos restantes y apriete los cuatro pernos con la llave 
Allen.

Atornille seis pernos de 10 mm  de largo a fin de cubrir los agujeros 
para los soportes superiores del colchón. Por favor, tenga en cuenta lo 
siguiente: No apriete demasiado. 

Avance a la sección H.

Paso 2 

Paso 3 

Paso 4 

Paso 5 

Paso 6 

Paso 7 

4 pernos 
de 20 mm

6 pernos 
de 10 mm

Paso 8 
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Colocación del colchón en 
posición superior

Paso 1 Seleccione uno de los dos soportes superiores del colchón.

Alinee el soporte superior del colchón con los orificios para pernos que 
se encuentran en el interior del extremo inferior con curva.

Comenzando con el orificio central, use un perno de 30 mm para sujetar 
las piezas, pero apriete únicamente con los dedos.

Inserte pernos a la izquierda y derecha, pero apriételos únicamente con 
los dedos.

Revise que estén alineados los pernos y apriételos con la llave Allen. Por 
favor, tenga en cuenta lo siguiente: No apriete demasiado. 

Repita los pasos 1-5 en el otro lado.

Paso 2 

Paso 3 

Paso 4 

Paso 5 

Paso 6 

6 pernos de 
30 mm



G Colocación del colchón

4 pernos 
de 20 mm
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Paso 1 Seleccione la base del colchón. Dos adultos deben colocarla en su 
posición. Debe quedar encima del soporte superior del colchón.

Coloque pernos de 20 mm para asegurar la base. Por favor, tenga en 
cuenta lo siguiente: No apriete demasiado.

Alinee la base del colchón con los orificios para pernos e inserte un 
perno en cada extremo. Apriételos únicamente con los dedos.

Inserte los dos pernos restantes y apriete los cuatro pernos con la llave 
Allen.

Paso 2 

Paso 3 

Paso 4 
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H
Paso 1 Seleccione un extremo superior con curva.

Alinee los bordes interiores cóncavos con el panel de acrílico, y baje 
verticalmente encima de los pasadores de conexión.

Sujete el panel lateral de acrílico al extremo superior con curva usando 
cuatro pernos de cabeza redondeada.

Apriete todos los pernos con un destornillador. Por favor, tenga en 
cuenta lo siguiente: No apriete demasiado.

Inserte los retenes de traba en los extremos superiores con curva.

Alinee los retenes de traba y los pasadores de conexión. Inserte los 
pasadores de conexión en el extremo superior con curva. Asegúrese de 
que los pasadores de conexión pasen a través de los retenes de traba. 
Inserte las tuercas de los retenes de traba. Use un destornillador para 
apretar las tuercas de los retenes de traba en dirección de las manecillas 
del reloj hasta que queden firmes. (Véase la fig. H1)

Paso 2 

Paso 3 

Paso 4 

Colocación de los extremos 
superiores

Paso 7 Repita los pasos 5 y 6 hasta que queden firmes.

Paso 8 Repita los pasos 1 a 7 con el otro extremo superior con curva.

Paso 5 

Paso 6 
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Fig. H1

8 pernos de cabeza 
redondeada

6 retenes de traba

Insert the 
Locking Cam 
nut.

Use screwdriver to turn Locking 
Cam nuts clockwise until tight.

6.1

6.2

6.3

Insert the 
connecting pins 
to the rails. Inserte la 

tuerca del retén 
de traba.

Use un destornillador para apretar las tuercas 
de los retenes de traba en dirección de las 
manecillas del reloj hasta que queden firmes.

Inserte los 
pasadores de 
conexión en las 
barandillas.



I
Paso 1 Limpie todas las superficies.

Coloque el colchón.Paso 2 

Finalización del ensamblaje

38

GUARDE ESTE MANUAL EN UN LUGAR 
SEGURO PARA CONSULTARLO EN EL FUTURO.

Verifique que todos los tornillos y pernos estén apretados 
con firmeza. No apriete demasiado.

Antes de usar esta cuna, lea todas las advertencias y 
precauciones en el documento anexo.
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INSTRUCTIONS
révisé le 100720

Lit de bébé

Code de produit : U0400

Pod

Lire toutes les instructions AVANT l’assemblage et l’UTILISATION du produit. 

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS POUR UN USAGE ULTÉRIEUR.



Pod
Lit de bébé d’usage 
domestique
Manuel d’instruction

Félicitations et merci d’avoir 
acheté un produit Ubabub. 
Avec notre ligne complète 
de mobilier moderne pour 
bébés, nous concevons des 
lits de bébés pouvant se 
convertir en lits pour tout-
petits, puis en lits d’enfants 
grâce à la capacité de 
s’adapter à leur croissance. 
Lors de la conception et 
de la production de ce 
produit, nous avons choisi 
des matériaux recyclables 
ou dérivés de pratiques 
durables.
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TEMPS 
D’ASSEMBLAGE

PERSONNES 
REQUISES

OUTILS REQUIS

- TOURNEVIS CRUCIFORME

- CLÉ HEXAGONALE (FOURNIE)

Table des matières

Contenu et accessoires de montage  41

Entretien et nettoyage        42

A Assemblage de la base        46

B Assemblage des panneaux  
 latéraux                                          47

C Pose des panneaux latéraux  
 sur la base        48

D Pose des panneaux  
 d’extrémité         50

E Position inférieure du  
 matelas        52

F Position supérieure du   
 matelas        53

G Pose de la base du matelas        54

H Pose des panneaux 
 d’extrémité supérieurs        56

I Finition de l’assemblage        58

  



1 base en 
plastique

1 base du matelas
2 support 
supérieur du 
matelas

2 pied2 panneau 
latéral en 
acrylique

2 extrémité 
courbée 
inférieure

2 côté en 
forme de U

2 extrémité 
courbée 
supérieure

10 came de 
retenue

10 tige d’assemblage 8 goujon de support

1 clé 
hexagonale

41

14 boulon 
de 10 mm

4 boulon 
de 20 mm

6 boulon 
de 30 mm

1 matelas

Contenu

Accessoires de montage

18 boulon à 
tête ronde

12 boulon de 55 mm
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ATTENTION : Utiliser UNIQUEMENT le ma-
telas / coussin fourni par le fabricant (qui 
doit mesurer au moins 134,5 cm (53 po) de 
longueur par 63,5 cm (25 po) de largeur et 
pas plus de 12,7 cm (5 po) d’épaisseur).

Veuillez lire le feuillet de mises en garde et 
d’avertissements avant l’utilisation de ce lit.

 

LES NOURRISSONS PEUVENT SUFFOQUER:
● Dans l’espace entre un matelas trop petit ou trop épais et les 
   côtés du produit
● Sur une literie souple 
NE JAMAIS ajouter un matelas, un oreiller, un édredon ou un coussin.

AVERTISSEMENT!

AVERTISSEMENT!       
Avant de placer l’enfant dans ce lit, les parents 
doivent s’assurer que son environnement est 

sécuritaire en vérifiant régulièrement que toutes 
les composantes sont correctement fixées.

AVERTISSEMENT!   
N’enlever AUCUNE vis à bois lors du démontage 
normal du lit de bébé.

AVERTISSEMENT!      

Le non respect des avertissements et 
directives d’assemblage peut entraîner 
de graves blessures ou la mort.



43

● Dans l’espace entre un matelas trop petit ou trop épais et les 
   côtés du produit
● Sur une literie souple 
NE JAMAIS ajouter un matelas, un oreiller, un édredon ou un coussin.

Le non respect des avertissements et directives 
d’assemblage peut entraîner de graves blessures 
ou la mort.

AVERTISSEMENT !      

Ce produit, y compris ses balustrades, doit être complètement assemblé 
avant l’utilisation.
Les cordons peuvent causer un étranglement! Ne placer aucun article muni 
d’un cordon autour du cou d’un enfant, tels que les cordons d’un capuchon 
ou d’une sucette. Ne pas suspendre de ficelles au-dessus de ce produit, ni 
en attacher aux jouets.
Lorsque l’enfant est capable de sortir du lit ou atteint une taille de 90 cm 
(35 pouces), ne plus utiliser ce lit de bébé.
Un enfant peut s’emmêler, se trouver piégé et mourir si des couvertures 
improvisées sont placées sur le dessus du produit. Ne jamais ajouter de 
tels articles pour retenir l’enfant dans ce produit.
Lorsque l’enfant est capable de se hisser debout, régler le matelas à la po-
sition inférieure et enlever les tours de lit coussinés, gros jouets ou autres 
objets sur lesquels l’enfant pourrait grimper pour sortir.
NE JAMAIS placer le lit près d’une fenêtre où les cordons des stores ou 
des rideaux pourraient étrangler l’enfant.
Utiliser UNIQUEMENT le matelas / coussin fourni par le fabricant (qui doit 
mesurer au moins 134 cm (53 po) de longueur par 63,5 cm (25 po) de 
largeur et pas plus de 12,7 cm (5 po) d’épaisseur). 
Vérifier l’ajustement adéquat du matelas. Celui-ci ne doit pas avoir plus de 
12,7 cm (5 po) d’épaisseur. L’écart maximum entre le matelas et le bord 
(ou côté) intérieur du lit ne doit  pas mesurer plus de 2,5 cm (1 po).
Toujours assurer la supervision nécessaire à la sécurité continue de 
l’enfant. Si ce produit est utilisé pour jouer, ne jamais laisser l’enfant sans 
surveillance.
Pour réduire les risques de syndrome de mort soudaine du nourrisson 
(SMSN), les pédiatres recommandent de placer les nourrissons en bonne 
santé sur le dos pour dormir, sauf indication contraire de votre médecin.
Ne jamais utiliser ce produit si des fixations sont desserrées ou man-
quantes, des joints sont lâches, des pièces sont brisées ou des éléments 
en tissu sont déchirés. Vérifier périodiquement l’assemblage au cours de 
l’utilisation. Communiquer avec MILLION DOLLAR BABY CO. pour obtenir 
des pièces de rechange. Ne pas utiliser des pièces de substitution.
Ne jamais utiliser des sacs de plastique d’emballage ni toute autre pellicule 
de plastique pour recouvrir le matelas s’ils ne sont pas vendus et conçus à 
cette fin. Ils peuvent causer une suffocation.
Ne jamais utiliser un matelas d’eau dans ce produit.
Si vous devez refaire la finition de ce meuble, utiliser un fini non toxique 
conçu pour les meubles pour enfants.

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 
● 

● 
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www.themdbfamily.com

CAUTION: ANY MATTRESS USED IN THIS CRIB 
MUST BE AT LEAST 27 1/4 INCHES (69CM) BY 
51 5/8 INCHES (131CM) WITH A  THICKNESS 
NOT EXCEEDING  6 INCHES (15CM).

Le bois massif échange de l’humidité avec l’air en s’adaptant aux 
principaux changements de température et d’humidité ambiante. Il 
est donc préférable d’éloigner ce meuble des bouches de chaleur 
et de climatisation. 
Les rayons du soleil ne font pas bon ménage avec les meubles 
en bois massif et une exposition prolongée à la lumière directe du 
soleil risque de décolorer le fini. Prendre garde de ne pas laisser 
votre meuble directement au soleil pendant un temps prolongé. 
Comme pour tous les meubles précieux, éponger immédiatement 
toute éclaboussure.

Éviter d’égratigner ou d’écailler le fini. Ne pas utiliser des nettoyants 
abrasifs. Nettoyer le meuble avec du savon doux sur un chiffon non 
rugueux. Le rincer et le sécher complètement. Si la finition de ce 
meuble doit être refaite, utiliser un fini non toxique conçu pour les 
meubles pour enfants. Si vous entreprenez de refinir ce meuble, sa 
garantie sera annulée.   

Rangement :

Entretien et nettoyage:

Veuillez consulter l’étiquette (spécimen ci-dessous) sur la face intérieure 
de la tête de lit. Inscrivez le numéro de modèle ou d’article et le numéro 

de série du lit, le nom du magasin où vous l’avez acheté, la date de 
l’achat et le fini du bois dans la case de droite.

NOUS VOUS DEMANDERONS LE NUMÉRO DE SÉRIE LORS 
DE TOUTE DEMANDE DE GARANTIE ET DE PIÈCE DE RE-

CHANGE. CONSULTEZ LA DERNIÈRE PAGE DE CE MANUEL 
D’INSTRUCTION POUR DES RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LA GARAN-

TIE. CONSERVEZ CE MANUEL POUR UN USAGE ULTÉRIEUR.

NUMÉRO DE 
MODÈLE / ARTICLE

NUMÉRO DE 
SÉRIE

DATE DE
FABRICATION

CE PRODUIT EST CONFORME 
AUX RÈGLEMENTS EN VIGUEUR 
DE LA CONSUMER PRODUCTS 

SAFETY COMMISSION.

SPÉCIMEN D’ÉTIQUETTE

Numéro de modèle:

Numéro de série:

Magasin:

Date d’achat:

Fini du bois:

ATTENTION : Utiliser UNIQUEMENT le matelas / 
coussin fourni par le fabricant (qui doit mesurer 
au moins 134,5 cm (53po) de longueur par 63,5 
cm (25 po) de largeur et pas plus de 12,7 cm (5 
po) d’épaisseur).

•

•

•

8700 REX RD.

PICO RIVERA, CA 90660
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Nous remplacerons toute pièce manquant au 
moment de l’achat ou tout article défectueux 
au cours de la période de garantie d’un an à 
compter de la date initiale de l’achat. Veuillez 
conserver votre reçu de caisse pour le trait-
ement de votre demande de garantie. Cette 
garantie ne couvre que les produits neufs 
avec leur emballage original. Elle ne couvre 
que leur propriétaire initial et n’est pas trans-
férable. Elle ne couvre pas les produits usa-
gés, d’occasion ou de démonstration.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les pièces en-
dommagées ou défectueuses en raison de 
leur installation et leur assemblage, l’usure 
normale, les abus, les négligences, les utili-
sations incorrectes ni l’altération du fini, du 
style et des accessoires de montage. Les 
droits particuliers rattachés à cette garantie 
peuvent varier d’une juridiction à une autre. 
Certaines juridictions interdisent l’exclusion 
ou la limitation des dommages indirects et ne 
permettent pas de limiter la durée d’une ga-
rantie implicite.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN:

L’enregistrement de votre produit est plus facile 
que jamais. Veuillez l’enregistrer sur notre site 
Web à : www.themdbfamily.com/registrations

POUR COMMANDER DES PIÈCES DE RE-
CHANGE OU MANQUANTES VISITEZ-NOUS 
À : WWW.THEMDBFAMILY.COM/SUPPORT

OU CONTACTEZ-NOUS PAR LA POSTE :
MILLION DOLLAR BABY CO.
8700 REX RD.
PICO RIVERA, CA 90660



A Assemblage de la base
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8 boulons 
de 10 mm

Étape 1 Dégager un espace du plancher.

Mettre la base en plastique à l’envers sur une surface plane.

Placer la plaque d’un des pieds dans la partie encastrée, tel qu’indiqué 
dans l’illustration.

Visser quatre boulons de 10 mm de longueur pour la fixer à la base. 
Remarque : Ne pas trop serrer.

Répéter les étapes 3 et 4 à l’autre extrémité.

Avec l’aide d’un autre adulte, retourner la base sur ses pieds.

Étape 2 

Étape 3 

Étape 4 

Étape 5 

Étape 6 



B Assemblage des panneaux 
latéraux

x 2

10 boulons à 
tête ronde Tournevis

47

Dégager un espace du plancher.

Prendre un côté en forme de U, le poser à plat sur le sol, le bord en 
retrait vers le haut.

Prendre un panneau latéral en acrylique, les trous de vis encastrés vers 
le haut, et le placer sur un côté en forme de U en alignant les trous des 
vis.

Insérer cinq vis à tête ronde à l’aide d’un tournevis cruciforme.  
Remarque : Ne pas trop serrer.

Répéter les étapes 1 à 4 pour l’autre côté.

Étape 1 

Étape 2 

Étape 3 

Étape 4 

Étape 5 



C Pose des panneaux 
latéraux sur la base
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Étape 1 Prendre l’un des côtés assemblés dans la section B et s’assurer que la 
face comportant des trous de vis est tournée vers l’intérieur du lit.

Poser le côté sur le bord de la base en plastique en alignant les trous des 
vis.

En commençant par le trou central, insérer un boulon de 55 mm pour 
fixer le côté sur la base – ne serrer qu’avec les doigts.

Insérer les boulons de gauche et de droite, ne les serrer qu’avec les 
doigts.

Une fois les trois boulons en place, vérifier l’alignement et serrer avec la 
clé hexagonale Remarque : Ne pas trop serrer.

Répéter les étapes 1 à 5 pour l’autre côté.

Étape 2 

Étape 3 

Étape 4 

Étape 5 

Étape 6 
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6 boulons 

de 55 mm



D Pose des panneaux 
d’extrémité

50

Insérer les goujons de support dans les panneaux latéraux, tel qu’indiqué 
dans l’illustration.

Prendre une extrémité courbée inférieure. À l’aide d’un tournevis, poser 
cinq tiges d’assemblage dans l’extrémité courbée inférieure, tel qu’indiqué 
dans l’illustration.

Insérer deux cames de retenue dans le panneau latéral.

En vous guidant sur le bord de la base en plastique, glisser l’extrémité 
courbée horizontalement jusqu’à ce qu’elle s’appuie fermement contre le 
panneau latéral.

Aligner les cames de retenue sur les tiges d’assemblage de l’extrémité 
courbée inférieure. S’assurer que chaque tige d’assemblage traverse une 
came de retenue. Insérer les écrous des cames de retenue. À l’aide d’un 
tournevis, tourner les écrous des cames de retenue dans le sens horaire 
jusqu’à ce qu’ils soient bien serrés. (Voir Fig. D1).

En commençant par le trou central, insérer des boulons de 55 mm pour 
fixer l’extrémité à la base – ne serrer qu’avec les doigts.

Insérer les boulons de gauche et de droite (boulons de 55 mm), ne les 
serrer qu’avec les doigts.

Une fois les trois boulons en place, vérifier l’alignement et serrer avec la clé 
hexagonale Remarque : Ne pas trop serrer.

Répéter les étapes 1 à 8 pour l’autre côté.

Étape 1 

Étape 2

Étape 3

Étape 4

Étape 5

Étape 6

Étape 9

Étape 7

Étape 8
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4 boulons 
de 55 mm

8 goujons 
de support

10 tiges 
d’assemblage

2 boulons 
de 55 mm

4 cames 
de retenue

Fig. D1

Insert the 
Locking Cam 
nut.

Use screwdriver to turn Locking 
Cam nuts clockwise until tight.

Insert the 
connecting pins 
to the rails. 

5.2

5.3

Insérer l’écrou 
de la came de 
retenue.

À l’aide d’un tournevis, serrer les écrous des 
cames de retenue dans le sens horaire.

Insérer les tiges 
d’assemblage 
dans le 
panneau 
latéral.

5.1



E

52

4 boulons 
de 20 mm

Position inférieure du 
matelas

Étape 1 Déterminer si le matelas doit être installé à la position supérieure ou 
inférieure.

Si le matelas doit être posé à la position inférieure, passer à l’étape 3, si 
la position supérieure est requise, passer à la Section F.

Avec l’aide d’un autre adulte, prendre la base du matelas et l’abaisser en 
place. Elle doit reposer sur le bord intérieur de la base en plastique.

Prendre les boulons de 20 mm.

Aligner la base du matelas sur les trous de vis et poser un boulon à 
chaque extrémité. Ne les serrer qu’avec les doigts.

Poser les deux boulons restants et serrer les quatre boulons avec la clé 
hexagonale.

Vissez six boulons d’une longueur de 10 mm pour couvrir les trous des 
renforts de support du matelas supérieur. Remarque : Ne pas trop serrer.

Passer à la Section H.

Étape 2 

Étape 3 

Étape 4 

Étape 5 

Étape 6 

Étape 7 

Étape 8

6 boulons 
de 10 mm
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Position supérieure du 
matelas

Étape 1 Prendre l’un des deux supports supérieurs du matelas.

Aligner le support de matelas sur les trous de vis à l’intérieur de 
l’extrémité courbée inférieure.

En commençant par le trou central, insérer un boulon de 30 mm pour le 
fixer, ne serrer qu’avec les doigts.

Insérer les boulons de gauche et de droite et les serrer avec les doigts.

Vérifier l’alignement, puis serrer les boulons avec la clé hexagonale. 
Remarque : Ne pas trop serrer.

Répéter les étapes 1 à 5 pour l’autre extrémité.

Étape 2 

Étape 3 

Étape 4 

Étape 5 

Étape 6 

6 boulons de 
30 mm



G Pose de la base du matelas

4 boulons 
de 20 mm
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Étape 1 Avec l’aide d’un autre adulte, prendre la base du matelas et l’abaisser en 
place. Elle doit reposer sur les supports supérieurs du matelas.

Visser quatre boulons de 20 mm de longueur pour fixer la base. 
Remarque : Ne pas trop serrer.

Aligner la base du matelas sur les trous de vis et la fixer avec un boulon 
à chaque extrémité. Ne serrer qu’avec les doigts.

Poser les deux boulons restants et serrer les quatre boulons avec la clé 
hexagonale.

Étape 2 

Étape 3 

Étape 4 
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H
Étape 1 Prendre une extrémité courbée supérieure.

Aligner les bords intérieurs en retrait sur les panneaux d’acrylique, et 
abaisser l’extrémité à la verticale sur les tiges d’assemblage.

À l’aide de quatre boulons à tête ronde, fixer le côté d’acrylique sur 
l’extrémité courbée supérieure.

Serrer tous les boulons avec le tournevis. Remarque : Ne pas trop serrer.

Insérer des cames de retenue dans l’extrémité courbée supérieure.

Aligner les cames de retenue sur les tiges d’assemblage. Insérer les tiges 
d’assemblage dans  l’extrémité courbée supérieur. S’assurer que chaque 
tige d’assemblage traverse une came de retenue. Insérer les écrous des 
cames de retenue. À l’aide d’un tournevis, serrer les écrous des cames 
de retenue dans le sens horaire. (Voir Fig. H1).

Répéter les étapes 5 et 6 jusqu’à ce que le tout soit fixé.

Répéter les étapes 1 à 7 pour l’autre extrémité courbée supérieure.

Étape 2 

Étape 3 

Étape 4 

Pose des panneaux 
d’extrémité supérieurs

Étape 7 

Étape 8

Étape 5 

Étape 6 
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Fig. H1

8 boulons à tête 
ronde 

6 cames de retenue

Insert the 
Locking Cam 
nut.

Use screwdriver to turn Locking 
Cam nuts clockwise until tight.

6.1

6.2

6.3

Insert the 
connecting pins 
to the rails. Insérer l’écrou 

de la came de 
retenue.

À l’aide d’un tournevis, serrer les écrous des 
cames de retenue dans le sens horaire.

Insérer les tiges 
d’assemblage dans 
les bords.

6.2

6.3

6.1



I
Étape 1 Nettoyer toutes les surfaces.

Installer le matelas.Étape 2 

Finition de l’assemblage
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GARDER CE MANUEL EN LIEU SÛR POUR UN 
USAGE ULTÉRIEUR.

Revérifier le serrage de tous les boulons et des vis. 
Ne pas trop serrer.

Veuillez lire le feuillet de mises en garde et 
d’avertissements avant l’utilisation du lit de bébé.
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Made in China      Hecho en China      Fabriqué à Chine


